GSA Rate Schedule Summary

Effective October 1, 2018

Availability

This rate is available for customers with metered or contract demand less than 5,000 kW for electric service
to commercial, industrial, and governmental customers, and to institutional customers including, without
limitation, churches, clubs, fraternities, orphanages, nursing homes, rooming or boarding houses, and like
customers. This rate shall also apply to customers to whom service is not available under any other resale
rate schedule.

Base Electric Charges

GSA-1
If the customer's highest billing demand during the latest 12-month period is not more than 50 kW and the
customer's monthly energy usage for any month during this period do not exceed 15,000 kWh.

Monthly Customer Charge: $15.90 per account
Monthly Energy Usage Charge: 9.602¢ per kWh*

GSA-2

If the customer's highest billing demand during the latest 12-month period is greater than 50 kW but not
more than 1,000 kW or the customer's billing demand is less than 50 kW and its energy usage for any
month during such period exceed 15,000 kWh.

Monthly Customer Charge: $15.90 per account

Monthly Demand Charge: First 50 kW — no charge
Over 50kW — $16.24 per kW

Monthly Energy Usage Charge: First 15,000 kWh — 9.602¢ per kWh*
Additional kWh over 15,000 — 4.044 ¢ per kWh*

GSA-3

If the higher of the customer's currently effective contract demand or its highest billing demand during the
latest 12-month period is greater than 1,000 kW, but not more than 5,000 kW. Manufacturers with Stand-
ard Industrial Classification (SIC) codes 20 — 39 can receive a manufacturing credit.

Monthly Customer Charge: $190.63 per account

Monthly Demand Charge: First 1,000 kW - $16.19 per kW
Additional kW over 1,000 - $18.72 per kW

Monthly Energy Usage Charge: 4.044¢ per kWh*

*Subject to current fuel cost adjustment.
Current fuel cost adjustment available at www.epb.com
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Excess Demand: $18.72 per kW in excess of the higher of 2,500 kW or contract de-
mand

Manufacturing Credit: This credit is only for manufacturers with SIC codes 20 through 39 if
the monthly metered demand is at least 1,000 kW, but less 5,000 kW.
The credit is calculated as follows:

« First 1,000 kW, a credit of $1.38 per kW
« Remaining kW, a credit of $1.63 per kW
* For all energy usage, a credit of 1.076¢ per kWh

Determination of Demand
EPB will meter the demands in kW of all customers having loads in excess of 50 kW. The metered de-
mand for any month shall be:
(a) the highest average load in kW during any 30-consecutive-minute period of the month
(b) 85 percent of the load in kVA plus an additional 10 percent for that part of the load over 5,000
kVA
(c) Not less than 30 percent of the higher of the currently effective contract demand or the high-
est billing demand established during the preceding 12 months

Minimum Bill

The monthly bill for GSA1 & GSA3 will not be less than the sum of
(a) The customer charge,
(b) The demand charge applied to the customer's billing demand,
(c) The energy charge applied to the customer's energy usage

The monthly bill for GSA2 will not be less than sum of
(a) The customer charge,
(b) 20% multiplied by $15.59 multiplied by the higher of the current effective contract demand or
the highest billing demand established during the preceding 12 months

Seasonal Service
Customers may contract for service on a seasonal basis but are limited to 2,500 kW and shall pay the
above charges plus an additional seasonal use charge:

GSA1: 1.03¢ per kWh per month
GSA2: 1.03¢ per kWh for the first 15,000 kWh per month and

$3.09 per kW per month of billing demand in excess of 50 kW
GSA3: $3.09 per kW per month of billing demand

Contract Requirement

EPB requires contracts for customers whose demand requirements exceed 1,000 kW, these contracts will
be for an initial term of 1 year. The customer will contract for its maximum requirements, which will not
exceed the amount of power capable of being used, and EPB is not be obligated to supply power in ex-
cess of the contracted demand.

Complete Rate Information

This GSA Rate Schedule Summary is a condensed version of the official October 2018 rate schedule and
is only intended to be used for informational purposes. For more complete and specific details, please call
EPB at 648-1BIZ (1249) to request the more comprehensive Rate Schedule for October 2018. Please
note that all bills are calculated based on the official rate schedule and fuel cost adjustment formula and
electric service is subject to EPB’s Rules and Regulations.

*Subject to current fuel cost adjustment.
Current fuel cost adjustment available at www.epb.com
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